
 

 

 
THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

MINUTES OF THE TRUSTEES 

 
May 5, 1944 

 

 

 
 

For the confidential information  

of the Board of Trustee 



Rerord 0/ Minute3 of Eo~rd of Trustees Meeting May 5 /9 44 Shed No. 820

The Board of Trustees of the University of ~yoming was called

to order at 10:.30 a.m., Friday, May 5, 1944. The following lne:nbers v:ere.

present: President Simpson, .Mr. McCr&<.en, Dr. Cunningham" 1lr. Sill, :'::rs.

floll Cdl

Cope, Mr. Johnson, jir. i{eeney, Mr. Burwell, Goverror Hunt and Dr. lJ:orrill. '17J .J- n . .J
IIf/nules /"(I'I'YOY~....

Upon the motion of Dr. Cunningham, seconded by M.r. ·Burwell and

carried the lninutes ~ere approved as follo~~:

The minutes of the Board for January 10

The minutes of the committee on Physical Plant and Ec.uipnent for

February 20

Tne iilinute3 of the Executive and Finance cOi!Eli.ttee for February

21 and March 14 were approved as corrected.

Upon a motion of ir. Keeney, seconded by ~r. BUF~ell and carried

the follOYiing rec().lhl1endation of the President was approved:

It is therefore recommended that outside of, and in ad­
clition to, the regular University boo et for 1%4-45 an an­
propriation of ~3600.00 be authorized fr~ CF~-tTS Revolv:
ing Fund balances for experimental ground school instruction
I'd.thin the regular University curriculum, subject to appro­
val by the Faculty Curriculun Committee, for the year 1944­
45.

Dr. CtL~ngham then moved t~at the recommendation of the Presi-

dent coverin.:; U. S. Cadet -jurse trail"'ing as outlined in the Presirient' 5 re

port, be approved together ..,\1. th the follo.....'ri.ng schedule of: fees and ex-

penses.

CHI/. WT5 '
Wevohin..r Fa nd

BJI<iinc<!'s

Matriculation
Instruction (coiU'auted on basis of ~3,OOO

yearly salary per instructor)
Laboratory fees
Student fees (Bealth, Union, Entertainment,

etc.)
Total

Board and Room @ ~lO.75 per week
Total expenses per nurse

~ 2.00

60.00
8.00

12.00
~~ 82.00
107.50

:$189.50



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting May 5 Sheet No. 821

This motion was seconded by Mra BlL-ffell and c&rrieda

It ~as then moved by' rs. Cope~ seco~~ed by M~. Keeney and car-

ried that the University operate a branch session of the sumner school in

Gillette, from August 7 to Sept~er 2.

The 20ard then approved the appointment of Mr. F. R. Ca!Il:nack,

County I1.gricultural Agent, in ?latte County, at a salary rate of 'li'3000.00

per year for eleven months service, effective June 1, 1944. This appoint-

ment is contingent upon !.oir. Xeff ippats, tne present County Agent, enter-

i~ the ~rilled services.

'f'ne Board then approved the i'ollm"fi.ng leaves of absence:

~r. ~eldon Lits~y, hssist~nt Professor of ~odern

Languages, leave "litnout pay for the period begin.:.......ing
;~pril 6, 1944 and endins fl.U;USt 31, 1945, to e:.ccept an
appointment as American Vice-consul at Barranquilla, A

Colombia; and further that he receive ~134.00 as the
final p~yment due him under his present contract. Tnis
appointment is in the A~~liary Foreign Service and is
made for t~e durat.ion only, t.he duties being directly
connected ~~th var-related activities.

llr. Carl ~ia Hrorm~ hssistb.nt Professor of Uec­
trical Engineering and J..cting Chairman, Division of
Electrical Engineering, leiwe vlithout pciy for the peri­
od beginnil16 April 3, 1944 and ending August 31, 1945,
to accept e1lployment s a radio engineer in resear~h

under tne Office of 3r'iler,5ency ~lG.l18.gerl1ent and ,:jcientific
ReseQrcn at the hpplied Physics Laboratory of John Hop­
kind University, jilver Spring, ~ryland; and further
that he receive t,2l2a 57 as the final payment due him
under iis present contract.

8y.nu;J, S~sSldn
.s~m m~>-Scl,,:1t7l

I{bs~nc~ L~«y~0/
W~Ldonldscy
Cd>-l JY E>-own, .

!?.1ymo7JCI'l1lmyi7L

:ir. Ray.11ond .,::.• ..J.or~Q.n, J..ssist2.nt Professor of En­
gineerirg Dra.\,;ing~ lecwe v;it:I'nJt pay for tne period be­
ginnil16 April 5, 1944 and endil16 August :31, 1945, to ac­
cept e:.pPQintment as ssociG.te ?etroleun EnE;ineer in toe
U. S. Bureau of .Mines on the cal1pus; and. furthe::" that he
be paid ;;199.28 as the finc.l payment due him under his
present contract.

'lae Board then approved "Lhe d.ctions of the President~ the Dean () /Cd~Ydl kndS



Record of Minute3 of Board of Trustees MeeJing /944 Sh,<I No. 322

the Collc~e or l'l.griculture, and the Director of ilgricultural E'xtension as

authorized by the Executiv€ com.rni t tee r ebruary 21, in trle prepiiration ~f

bu~ets, projects, and plans of wort.. for the federal V\ar lood .Administra-

tion and t~e Federal ..cir..ereency far.n Labor program, together with agree-

ments with these two l"ederal agencies.

Mr. Johnson moved ~pproval 01 certain revisioD3 in the By-Laws

of "LOG:

BY-~c1WS
IF,,zc~lfy ndVisoyy

Faculty definin~ the Faculty Advisory COilUTiittee to the President as Com mi tI c=e..

follo\'.'s:

The Faculty, on Februar:v :2., 194!~, adopted. cel"'tain
revi:3ions in these By-La';;~j, the cniGf feat ures of 1~-iich

provide fa!' the discontinuance of delezates-at-lc.rge,
and the election of a co:nmittee of six (instead of 7)
m~llbers to be constituted by the election of two from
the College of ~iberal ~rts and one e~ch fro~ th~ other
Colleges; and rurt~er pro~~dins that three members shhll
be elected e~c~ yedr for terms of t~o years e~ch.

Tnis ~otion W&3 ssconded oy ~r. Bur~ell and carried.

Upon the illotion of .fir. Johnson, se:onded by ..:.t.r. Blli"y,ell and ca.r-

ried the follo~~ng resolution prepared by Preaident ~orrill w~s adopted,

On behalf of the University of ~yoming and of the
citizens of tne sta.te, W;'lO..1D. the University is deeply and
responsibly obli~at6d to serve, the E02rd of Trustees
accepts ~~th cppreciation and ~ith a sense of sacred
truaL tne custody of the Records and rlrcnives of the ~yo­

mi~~ Stock Growers nssociation generously committed to
our :are.

The University recognizes fully the inc..:ilculable
:1is.torical value of t!1is collection, ....-,:hic:: incl'J.des
source ff~t~ri~l of ncticndl signifi~an~e, v~lich affords
injight i~to the pioneer politic&l and economic history
of i"iyomn;g y;"i t.1 special reference to t!1e develop.1l.ent of
tie c&ttle industry, and whi~h provides c dr~natic Chap­
ter in the thrilling story af the ~e3t.

In t~is corillection, tne f~it~ful and dcholarly inter­
e::>t d.na industry of a.1.r. Russell Thorp, .:>ecretary of the
11.ssociation, and a f his st-t:t1"'..f and associates in preser-

flesolulJons
Srock Gro"'~ys

Ii'.::co ,.-cls



Record of Minutes of bo~rd of Trustees Meeting :iJ.ay 5 /9 44 Sh,d No. 823

ving intact tnese records~ in addi~~ new materials and
in arranging for the careful cataloging of the Collection
merit the highest c~~~endation of all who cherish our ~yo­

ming heritage.

Tne Board of Trustees gives its pledge that the Uni­
versity vall endeavor conscientiously to carry forward the
historical work of the Association, being fully aware that
the generous action of the Association vdll ~~den the long­
range usefulnass of the University and. .,<!ill add to its
scholarly prestige. Therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees convey to the
tyoming Stock Growers Association the grateful apprecia­
tion of the University of ~yoming and the fullest desire
of tne University to cooperate ~ith the ~ishes of the As­
sociation in respect to the continuing custody and the
use of the Records now trcnsferred, and the assurance of
fidelity to the trusteeship thus assuned.

Mr. Johnson then inoved, it was seconded by Mr. Keeney and car-

ried that ~lOOO.OO be appropriated to cover the expenses of an institute

on labor, CO~11erce and industry on the ca~pus this summer for a discussion

of e. Il?Ost-"f1'ar Progra:n for Fair Price Rel.::.tionships and Full Employment ll

as proposed by President Morrill and Dr. Vass~ if the President finds tbat

suc~ an insti~ute is feasible.

Mr. Johnson then moved that the additional sum of $2500.00 be

appropriated to the power plant fOT fuel to the end of the fiscal year,

June 30. This £otion was seconded by Mr. Bur~~ll and carried.

The Board then approved the followir~ leaves of absence:

rlOl':ard Grahe:m., janitor in the \,yo;ning Union, March
21, 1944 to June 30, 1945~~on account of serv~ce in the
United States !\o.vy.

Fra"r2:c Twatsu.ti, dro.ftsman, Buildings and Gro~ds

depart.ment, from. April 1, 1941+ to June 30, 1945 on ac­
count of service in tae Army.

Mr. Keene3T then moved that th~ Executive and Finance Com...nittee

be authorized to select an auditor to ~udit the books o.nd aCCOQ~ts in the

n?/?.yopr;ilt;on I'"
, 1'0w-e1' P/';lJ?r

/ll/dd
Books ~~ RCCOII"17tS
COM,P!ro)/eYs O/(tcc



Record 0/ Minutes 0/ Bocrd of Trustees Meeting iilay 5 /9 44 Sh,et No. 824

Comptroller's office, covering the local fUIkis of the University. The

Comptroller is reque3ted to correspond with certain fir~s of auditors to·

obtain an estimate of the cost of such ~n audit. The motion was seconded

by Mr. Burwell and carried.

~r. Johnson moved that in accordance ~~th the recommendation of

the Joint Co~~ttee of the Board of Trustees and Faculty, that the honor-

ary degree, Doctor of Laws, be awarded to:

Gener~l John J. Pershing.

Nelson Trusler Jonnson, United States Minister to
.4ustralia.

J@nes French ~ilson, Professor of hnimal Husbandry
at the University of California.

John Vi. nay, Ban:cer and Stockman, !tack Spring, Wyo-
mingo

This motion was seconded by lar. teeney and carried.

Mr. Jonnson then moved that the Comptroller offer Mae Olson

$1000.00 covering final payment and cancellation of the lease for the

~yoming Trade dchool. This offer to be accepted ~~thin thirty days. This

~noti9n v'as seconded by Dr. CuW.ingha.!.ll and carried.

Mr. Jo~nson then moved that the first twelve pages of the main

University budget be adopted dm'm to the beginning of the Comptroller's

Division, and the President is authorized to issue sala~ contracts to

faculty members ~no~~ to be continuir~. Tais motion was seconded by Mr.

McCraken (-;.nd carried.

~r. Johnson then moved that the sun of $5244 or less be appro-

priated for cost of living salary raises ~s follows:

.D~JY~e~ ff0710 YQry
G=-=y~}J P-=ys/,)"Y

II-=)so:r. rJohnson
Jinn<"s F Jr/lsOTb

Joh." JY. JI"'}'

Salaries above ~4000.00

Salaries $2000.00-~4000.OCL-­

~alaries below ~2000.00

None
;;; 60

$120



Rerord of Minutes of Eoerd of Trustees Meeting ",ay 5 /944 Sh,<f No. 825

These raises do not apply to individuals where merit raises of equal or

greater amounts ere alreadjr indicated.. It \";as seconded by r. Sill a.nd

carried.

It >,as moved by AIr. IAcCraken, seconded by Mr. Burwell and car- B 11l~t

flew)'; ... «nd
ried that the budgets be rewritten and resubmitted to the Board for final Ii~s~j,",;H~d

approval at the June meeting. The budgets to be drawn in three columns.

The first column to show the present budgeted amounts cnd rates, the sec-

cond colu'lLYJ. the G.ctual expenses for the year, 0.00 the third column to be

These new budgets are to be mailed to the Trustees not less than one week

before the date of the June meeting.

I.!r. Keeney moved that the \iyoming ~tate High School Basketball

Tournament be invited to the campus next season under the auspices of the

University, and that the sun of "1000.00 be appropriated to the "tate High

School f.tr.tletic . s50ciation for this purpose. 'I.'his appropration is con-

tingent upon there being at least 16 1Ii-. 1l and B "BII teams appearil15 in the

tournament. l'i1e motion Vias seconded by ~r. Johnson and carried.

Upon the motion of 4.r. Johnson, seconded b'tJ Mr. Sill and car-

ried, the next meeting of tae Board of Trustees is fixed for 9:30 a.m.,

June 26.

Hljh Schoal
/ourndmeni;




